
PRODUCTION OF LONGBOARD FROM BANANA FIBER (Musa

Acuminata) AND OIL PALM FIBER (ElaeisGuineensis)

By

MUHAMMAD ADIB BIN FIRDAUS

MUHAMMAD FAIZ SYUKRI BIN ZULKEPLI

MOHAMAD MUSTAQIM BIN MADZKI

Final Project Submitted in Partial Fulf"dlment for Diploma in Wood Industry

Faculty of Applied Science, Universiti Teknologi Mara Pahang,

MARCH 2012



ACKNOLEDGEMENTS

Alhamdulillah and a very grateful thanks to Allah s.w.t that mighty for giving

us an opportunity to complete and submitted our task in preparing the presentation

about "Production of Longboard from Banana Fiber (Musa Acuminata) and Oil Palm

Fiber (ElaeisGuineensis)". We also would like to dedicate the deepest appreciation

to our lecture, Assoc. Prof. Abdul Jalil and to our advisor, Madam Noorshashillawati

Azura Mohammad for the knowledge and guidance to finish up the presentation and

the assignment in fluently.

Next, we also like to thankful to our group member that is Muhammad Faiz

Syukri Bin Zulkepli, Muhammad Adib Bin Firdaus, and Mohamad Mustaqim Bin

Madzuki for giving 101 percent of their commitment to finish up this task. Lastly,

for our inspiration namely our family, thanks for the moral support to make the best

in our life. Our successes are for you all.

Thank You.

ill



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF PLATES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1. 1 Background
1.2 Problem of Statement
1.3 Justification
1.4 Objectives of Study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Longboard
2.2 Veneer

2.2.1 Hardwood Veneer
2.3 Botanical Description of Banana (Musa Acuminata)

2.3. 1Anatomical Properties of Banana
2.3.2 Banana Fiber
2.4Botanical Description of Oil palm

2.4.1 Anatomical Properties of Oil palm
2.4.2 Oil palm Fiber

2.5Resin
2.5.1 Thermosetting Polymer
2.5.2 Thermoplastic Polymer
2.5.3 Epoxy Resin
2.5.4 Phenol Formaldehyde Resin
2.5.5 Polyvinyl Acetate Resin

CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS
3.1 Material Preparation

3.1.1 Banana Fiber
3.1.2 Oil palm Fiber
3.1.3 Veneer
3. 1.4 Epoxy Resin
3.1.5 Polyvinyl Acetate (pVA) Resin

IV

PAGE

III

IV

VI

VIlI

IX

X

XI

1
2
2
3

4
4
6
7
9
10
12
13
15
16
17
17
18
19
21

23
23
24
24
25
25



3.1.6 Phenol Fonnaldehyde (PF) Resin
3.2 Flow Chart
3.3 Making Longboard from Banana Fiber as Core

3.3 .1 Veneer Drying
3.3.2 Gluing
3.3.3 COM-PLY
3.3.4 Cold Press
3.3.5 Trimming

3.4 Making Longboard from Oil palm Fiber as Core
3.4.1 Refiner machine
3.4.2 Gluing
3.4.3 COM-PLY
3.4.4 Cold Press
3.4.5 Trimming

3.5 Method of Testing
3.5.1 Detennination of Bending Strength

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Result Bending Strength
4.1.1 Modulus of Elasticity (MOE)

4.1.2 Modulus of Rupture (MaR)

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION

REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURICULUM VITAE

v

26
28
30
30
30
32
33
33
36
36
37
38
38
39
42
42

43
43
45

47

48
51
53



ABSTRACT

PRODUCTION OF LONGBOARD FROM BANANA FIBER (Musa

Acuminata) AND OIL PALM FIBER (ElaeisGuineensis)

MUHAMMAD ADIB BIN FIRDAUS

MUHAMMAD FAIZ SYUKRI BIN ZULKEPLI

MOHAMAD MUSTAQIM BIN MADZIU

MARCH 2012

"Longboard" is a kind of skateboard that used in extreme sport in most country. This

research is to study the board production by using different veneer core from banana

fiber and oil palm fiber. Bending strength was carried out to determine the strength

of longboard. From the result, oil palm core longboard exhibit more strength than

banana core longboard. However, banana core longboard hard is to rupture than oil

palm core longboard. It was due to the characteristic of the banana fiber that is

capable to absorb the load.

x




