## PRODUCTION OF LONGBOARD FROM BANANA FIBER (Musa Acuminata) AND OIL PALM FIBER (Elaeis Guineensis)

#### By

# MUHAMMAD ADIB BIN FIRDAUS MUHAMMAD FAIZ SYUKRI BIN ZULKEPLI MOHAMAD MUSTAQIM BIN MADZKI

Final Project Submitted in Partial Fulfillment for Diploma in Wood Industry

Faculty of Applied Science, Universiti Teknologi Mara Pahang,

**MARCH 2012** 

#### **ACKNOLEDGEMENTS**



Alhamdulillah and a very grateful thanks to Allah s.w.t that mighty for giving us an opportunity to complete and submitted our task in preparing the presentation about "Production of Longboard from Banana Fiber (*Musa Acuminata*) and Oil Palm Fiber (*ElaeisGuineensis*)". We also would like to dedicate the deepest appreciation to our lecture, Assoc. Prof. Abdul Jalil and to our advisor, Madam Noorshashillawati Azura Mohammad for the knowledge and guidance to finish up the presentation and the assignment in fluently.

Next, we also like to thankful to our group member that is Muhammad Faiz Syukri Bin Zulkepli, Muhammad Adib Bin Firdaus, and Mohamad Mustaqim Bin Madzuki for giving 101 percent of their commitment to finish up this task. Lastly, for our inspiration namely our family, thanks for the moral support to make the best in our life. Our successes are for you all.

Thank You.

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF PLATES	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	viii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	ix
ABSTRACT	X
ABSTRAK	xi
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Background	1
1.2 Problem of Statement	2
1.3 Justification	2 2 3
1.4 Objectives of Study	3
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1 Longboard	4
2.2 Veneer	4
2.2.1Hardwood Veneer	6
2.3 Botanical Description of Banana (Musa Acuminata)	7
2.3.1 Anatomical Properties of Banana	9
2.3.2 Banana Fiber	10
2.4Botanical Description of Oil palm	12
2.4.1 Anatomical Properties of Oil palm	13
2.4.2 Oil palm Fiber	15
2.5Resin	16
2.5.1 Thermosetting Polymer	17
2.5.2 Thermoplastic Polymer	17
2.5.3 Epoxy Resin 2.5.4 Phenol Formaldehyde Resin	18 19
2.5.5 Polyvinyl Acetate Resin	21
2.5.5 Folyvilly! Acetate Resili	21
CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS	
3.1Material Preparation	23
3.1.1 Banana Fiber	23
3.1.2 Oil palm Fiber	24
3.1.3 Veneer	24
3.1.4 Epoxy Resin	25
3.1.5 Polyvinyl Acetate (PVA) Resin	25

3.1.6 Phenol Formaldehyde (PF) Resin	26
3.2 Flow Chart	28
3.3 Making Longboard from Banana Fiber as Core	30
3.3.1 Veneer Drying	30
3.3.2 Gluing	30
3.3.3 COM-PLY	32
3.3.4 Cold Press	33
3.3.5 Trimming	33
3.4 Making Longboard from Oil palm Fiber as Core	36
3.4.1 Refiner machine	36
3.4.2 Gluing	37
3.4.3 COM-PLY	38
3.4.4 Cold Press	38
3.4.5 Trimming	39
3.5 Method of Testing	42
3.5.1 Determination of Bending Strength	42
CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
4.1 Result Bending Strength	43
4.1.1Modulus of Elasticity (MOE)	43
4.1.2 Modulus of Rupture (MOR)	45
CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION	47
REFERENCES	48
APPENDICES	51
CURICULUM VITAE	53

#### **ABSTRACT**

## PRODUCTION OF LONGBOARD FROM BANANA FIBER (Musa Acuminata) AND OIL PALM FIBER (Elaeis Guineensis)

# MUHAMMAD ADIB BIN FIRDAUS MUHAMMAD FAIZ SYUKRI BIN ZULKEPLI MOHAMAD MUSTAQIM BIN MADZKI MARCH 2012

"Longboard" is a kind of skateboard that used in extreme sport in most country. This research is to study the board production by using different veneer core from banana fiber and oil palm fiber. Bending strength was carried out to determine the strength of longboard. From the result, oil palm core longboard exhibit more strength than banana core longboard. However, banana core longboard hard is to rupture than oil palm core longboard. It was due to the characteristic of the banana fiber that is capable to absorb the load.